HOUSE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS & LABOR

TAPE LOG
April 30, 2007 Hearing Room D
3:00 P.M. Tapes 86 - 87
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Mike Schaufler, Chair

Rep. Sal Esquivel, Vice-Chair
Rep. Paul Holvey, Vice-Chair
Rep. Vicki Berger

Rep. Chris Edwards

Rep. Diane Rosenbaum

Rep. Patti Smith

STAFF PRESENT: Theresa Van Winkle, Committee Administrator
Kristen Miller, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:
HB 2854 — Work Session
HB 2443 — Work Session
HB 3301 — Work Session
HB 3302 — Work Session
HB 2712 — Work Session
HB 3451 — Work Session
HB 2435 — Work Session
HB 2623 — Work Session
HB 2548 — Work Session
HB 2677 — Work Session
HB 3357 — Work Session
HB 3432 — Work Session
HB 2021 — Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
86A 002 Chair Schaufler calls the meeting to order at 3:03 p.m.
HB 2854 - WORK SESSION
003 Chair Schaufler
006 Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator
012 Chair Schaufler
015 Representative Jerry Krummel, State Representative, House
District #26
030 John Graves, Citizen, Clackamas County (EXHIBIT A)
050 Graves
86A 054 Chair Schaufler
HB 2443 —- WORK SESSION
059 Chair Schaufler
060 Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator
066 Chair Schaufler
067 Representative John Lim, State Representative, House District

#50



HB 3301 - WORK SESSION

080
096
098
102

HB 3302 - WORK SESSION

104
106
108
114

116

118
119

HB 2712 —- WORK SESSION

120
121
125
130

133
141
142
143

144
147

86A

150
154
157
162

164
165

177

185
188
190
191

Rep. Lim
Chair Schaufler
Rep. Lim
Chair Schaufler

Chair Schaufler

Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator

Chair Schaufler

MOTION: Rep. Esquivel moves HB 3301 to the floor
WITHOUT RECOMMENDATION as to passage
and BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways &

Means.
VOTE: 6-0-1
AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 - Rep. P. Smith
Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED.
Chair Schaufler

Chair Schaufler

Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator

Chair Schaufler

MOTION: Rep. C. Edwards moves HB 3302 to the floor with
a DO PASS recommendation and BE
REFERRED to the committee on Ways and
Means.

Rep. Berger

Rep. Esquivel

Chair Schaufler

VOTE: 5-2-0

AYE: 5 - Edwards C., Holvey, Rosenbaum, Smith P.,

Schaufler

NAY: 2 - Berger, Esquivel

Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED.

Chair Schaufler

Chair Schaufler

Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator

Chair Schaufler

MOTION: Rep. Holvey moves to ADOPT HB 2712-2
amendments dated 04/24/07. (EXHIBIT B)

VOTE: 7-0-0

Chair Schaufler, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Holvey moves HB 2712 to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and
BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and
Means.

Van Winkle

Rep. Berger

Chair Schaufler

VOTE: 7-0-0



192
194
HB 3451 — WORK SESSION

198
202
206
215

225
240

242

243
244
248
251
251

252
254

254

256

257

258
HB 2435 — WORK SESSION
86A 268

270

274
280
294

297

300
301

302
304
305
306

HB 2623- WORK SESSION
308

310

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED.
Chair Schaufler

Chair Schaufler

Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator

Chair Schaufler

Steve Delaney, Deputy Director, Public Employees Retirement

System (PERS)

Delaney

Jim Green, Public Affairs Associate Director, Oregon School

Board Association (OSBA)

Beth Anne Darby, Government Relations Consultant, Oregon

Education Association

Chair Schaufler

Van Winkle

Delaney

Chair Schaufler

MOTION: Rep. Holvey moves to ADOPT HB 3451-3
amendments dated 04/30/07. (EXHIBIT C)

VOTE: 7-0-0

Chair Schaufler, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Holvey moves HB 3451 to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and
BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and
Means by prior reference.

VOTE: 7-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED.

Chair Schaufler

Chair Schaufler

Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator

Chair Schaufler

Monte King, President, Oregon Vehicle Dealers Association
Chair Schaufler

MOTION: Rep. Esquivel moves to ADOPT HB 2435-1
amendments dated 03/21/07. (EXHIBIT D)

VOTE: 7-0-0

Chair Schaufler, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Esquivel moves HB 2435 to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

VOTE: 7-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. ESQUIVEL will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Schaufler

Chair Schaufler
Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator



312
320

350
375
398

420
421
439
441
443
445
468

87A 019
026

030
034
036
038

87A 039
040

HB 2548 — WORK SESSION

041
042
048
051

052

053

054

056

057

058

HB 2677 — WORK SESSION
060

062
072

100

Chair Schaufler

Mary Botkin, Senior Political Coordinator, American Federation

of State, County and Municipal Employees (AFSCME)

(EXHIBIT E)

Botkin

Botkin

Steve Delaney, Deputy Director, Public Employees Retirement

Service (PERS)

Delaney

Botkin

Chair Schaufler

Delaney

Chair Schaufler

Delaney

Botkin

Chair Schaufler

MOTION: Rep. Berger moves HB 2623 to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation and BE REFERRED
to the committee on Ways and Means by prior
reference.

Rep. P. Smith

Van Winkle

Rep. Schaufler

VOTE: 6-0-1

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 - Rep. C. Edwards

Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED.

Chair Schaufler

Chair Schaufler

Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator

Chair Schaufler

MOTION: Rep. Rosenbaum moves to ADOPT HB 2548-2
amendments dated 04/25/07. (EXHIBIT F)

VOTE: 6-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Rep. C. Edwards

Chair Schaufler, hearing no objections, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Rosenbaum moves HB 2548 to the floor with
a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

VOTE: 6-0-1

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 - Rep. C. Edwards

Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. KRUMMEL will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Schaufler

Chair Schaufler
Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator

Gary Konkling, Representative, Oregon Wine Growers
Association
Konkling



118

127

136
137
140
143
152
155
87A 164
166

167

170

87A 170

172

173

175
HB 3357 — WORK SESSION

176
180
185
189

190

191

196

198

199
200
HB 3432 — WORK SESSION

203
207
209
212

Donna Vandall, Technological Services, Oregon Liquor Control

Commission (OLCC)

Paul Romaine, Attorney, Oregon Beer and Wine Distributors

Association

Rep. Rosenbaum

Konkling

Chair Schaufler

John DeLorenzo, Attorney, Northwest Grocery Association

Chair Schaufler

Romaine

Chair Schaufler

MOTION: Rep. Esquivel moves to ADOPT HB 2677-6
amendments dated 04/30/07. (EXHIBIT G)

VOTE: 6-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Rep. P. Smith

Chair Schaufler, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Esquivel moves HB 2677 to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

VOTE: 6-0-1

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 - Rep. P. Smith

Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. SCHAUFLER will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Schaufler

Chair Schaufler

Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator

Chair Schaufler

MOTION: Rep. Rosenbaum moves to ADOPT HB 3357-1
amendments dated 04/23/07. (EXHIBIT H)

VOTE: 6-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Rep. P. Smith

Chair Schaufler, hearing no objections declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Rosenbaum moves HB 3357 to the floor with
a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and
BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and

Means.
VOTE: 6-0-1
AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 - Rep. P. Smith
Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED.
Chair Schaufler

Chair Schaufler

Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator

Chair Schaufler

MOTION: Rep. Berger moves HB 3432 to the floor
WITHOUT RECOMMENDATION as to passage
and BE REFERRED to the committee on
Elections, Ethics and Rules.



HB 2021 —- WORK SESSION

214

215
217

87A

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

220
222
227
237

250
270
272
273
277
294
295
297

300

301

302

304

305

315
317
320

—~EOmmYAOw>

VOTE: 7-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED.

Chair Schaufler

Chair Schaufler

Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator

Chair Schaufler

Jessica Adamson, Public Affairs Director, Associated General

Contractors (AGC)

Adamson

Chair Schaufler

Adamson

Rep. Berger

Adamson

Rep. Berger

Chair Schaufler

MOTION: Rep. Berger moves to ADOPT HB 2021-3
amendments dated 04/17/07. (EXHIBIT I)

VOTE: 6-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Rep. P. Smith

Chair Schaufler, hearing no objections, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Berger moves HB 2021 to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

VOTE: 6-0-1

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 - Rep. P. Smith

Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. ESQUIVEL will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Schaufler

Rep. Berger

Chair Schaufler adjourns the meeting at 4:02 p.m.

HB 2854, written testimony, John Graves, 1 p
HB 2712, -2 amendments, staff, 2 pp
HB 3451, -3 amendments, staff, 6 pp
HB 2435, -1 amendments, staff, 4 pp
HB 2623, fiscal statement, Mary Botkin, 3 pp
HB 2548, -2 amendments, staff, 2 pp
HB 2677, -6 amendments, staff, 5 pp
HB 3357, -1 amendments, staff, 3 pp
HB 2021, -3 amendments, staff, 9 pp



