## HOUSE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS & LABOR

## **TAPE LOG**

April 30, 2007 Hearing Room D 3:00 P.M. Tapes 86 - 87

MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Mike Schaufler, Chair

Rep. Sal Esquivel, Vice-Chair Rep. Paul Holvey, Vice-Chair

Rep. Vicki Berger Rep. Chris Edwards Rep. Diane Rosenbaum

Rep. Patti Smith

STAFF PRESENT: Theresa Van Winkle, Committee Administrator

Kristen Miller, Committee Assistant

## **MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:**

HB 2854 – Work Session HB 2443 – Work Session HB 3301 – Work Session HB 3302 – Work Session HB 2712 – Work Session HB 2435 – Work Session HB 2623 – Work Session HB 2548 – Work Session HB 2677 – Work Session HB 3357 – Work Session HB 3432 – Work Session HB 2021 – Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
86A	002	Chair Schaufler calls the meeting to order at 3:03 p.m.
HB 2854 - WC	ORK SESSION	
	003	Chair Schaufler
	006	Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator
	012	Chair Schaufler
	015	Representative Jerry Krummel, State Representative, House
		District #26
	030	John Graves, Citizen, Clackamas County (EXHIBIT A)
	050	Graves
86A	054	Chair Schaufler
HB 2443 - WC	ORK SESSION	
	059	Chair Schaufler
	060	Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator
	066	Chair Schaufler
	067	Representative John Lim, State Representative, House District #50

	080	Rep. Lim
	096	Chair Schaufler
	098	Rep. Lim
	102	Chair Schaufler
<u>HB 3301 – WORI</u>		Chair behauner
11D 3301 - WORL	104	Chair Schaufler
	106	Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator
	108	Chair Schaufler
	114	MOTION: Rep. Esquivel moves HB 3301 to the floor WITHOUT RECOMMENDATION as to passage and BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways &
		Means.
	116	VOTE: 6-0-1
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		EXCUSED: 1 - Rep. P. Smith
	118	Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED.
	119	Chair Schaufler
HB 3302 – WORI		Chan Schaulei
11D 3302 - WOKI	120	Chair Schaufler
	121	Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator
	125	Chair Schaufler
	130	MOTION: Rep. C. Edwards moves HB 3302 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation and BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and
		Means.
	133	Rep. Berger
	141	Rep. Esquivel
	142	Chair Schaufler
	143	VOTE: 5-2-0
		AYE: 5 - Edwards C., Holvey, Rosenbaum, Smith P.,
		Schaufler
		NAY: 2 - Berger, Esquivel
	144	Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED.
	147	Chair Schaufler
IID 2712 WODI		Chan Schauffer
<u>HB 2712 – WORI</u>		Chair Cahanflan
	150	Chair Schaufler
	154	Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator
	157	Chair Schaufler
86A	162	MOTION: Rep. Holvey moves to ADOPT HB 2712-2 amendments dated 04/24/07. (EXHIBIT B)
	164	VOTE: 7-0-0
	165	Chair Schaufler, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
/	177	MOTION: Rep. Holvey moves HB 2712 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and Means.
	185	Van Winkle
	188	
		Rep. Berger
	190	Chair Schaufler
	191	VOTE: 7-0-0

		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
	192	Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED.
	194	Chair Schaufler
<u>HB 3451 – WORI</u>		
	198	Chair Schaufler
	202	Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator
	206	Chair Schaufler
	215	Steve Delaney, Deputy Director, Public Employees Retirement System (PERS)
	225	Delaney
	240	Jim Green, Public Affairs Associate Director, Oregon School Board Association (OSBA)
	242	Beth Anne Darby, Government Relations Consultant, Oregon Education Association
	243	Chair Schaufler
	244	Van Winkle
	248	Delaney
	251	Chair Schaufler
	251	MOTION: Rep. Holvey moves to ADOPT HB 3451-3 amendments dated 04/30/07. (EXHIBIT C)
	252	VOTE: 7-0-0
	254	Chair Schaufler, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	254	MOTION: Rep. Holvey moves HB 3451 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and
	256	Means by prior reference. VOTE: 7-0-0
	257	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED.
	258	Chair Schaufler  Chair Schaufler
HB 2435 – WORI		Chan Schauffer
86A	268	Chair Schaufler
00/1	270	Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator
	274	Chair Schaufler
	280	Monte King, President, Oregon Vehicle Dealers Association
	294	Chair Schaufler
	297	MOTION: Rep. Esquivel moves to ADOPT HB 2435-1 amendments dated 03/21/07. (EXHIBIT D)
	300	VOTE: 7-0-0
	301	Chair Schaufler, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	302	MOTION: Rep. Esquivel moves HB 2435 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	304	VOTE: 7-0-0  AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
	305	Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED. REP. ESQUIVEL will lead discussion on the floor.
	306	Chair Schaufler
<b>HB 2623- WORK</b>	SESSION	
	308	Chair Schaufler
	310	Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator

	312 320	Chair Schaufler Mary Botkin, Senior Political Coordinator, American Federation
	320	of State, County and Municipal Employees (AFSCME) (EXHIBIT E)
	350	Botkin
	375	Botkin
	398	Steve Delaney, Deputy Director, Public Employees Retirement Service (PERS)
	420	Delaney
	421	Botkin
	439	Chair Schaufler
	441	Delaney
	443	Chair Schaufler
	445	Delaney
	468	Botkin
87A	019	Chair Schaufler
	026	MOTION: Rep. Berger moves HB 2623 to the floor with a
		DO PASS recommendation and BE REFERRED
		to the committee on Ways and Means by prior
	020	reference.
	030	Rep. P. Smith
	034	Van Winkle
	036	Rep. Schaufler
	038	VOTE: 6-0-1
0=1	020	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 1 - Rep. C. Edwards
87A	<b>039</b> 040	Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED.
11D 2540 W		Chair Schaufler
<u> </u>	ORK SESSION 041	Chair Schaufler
	042	Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator
	048	Chair Schaufler
	051	MOTION: Rep. Rosenbaum moves to ADOPT HB 2548-2
		amendments dated 04/25/07. (EXHIBIT F)
	052	VOTE: 6-0-1 EXCUSED: 1 - Rep. C. Edwards
	053	Chair Schaufler, hearing no objections, declares the motion CARRIED.
	054	MOTION: Rep. Rosenbaum moves HB 2548 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	056	VOTE: 6-0-1
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
	0.55	EXCUSED: 1 - Rep. C. Edwards
	057	Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED.
	058	<b>REP. KRUMMEL will lead discussion on the floor.</b> Chair Schaufler
HD 2677 W	ORK SESSION	Chair Schauffer
11D 2077 - WC	060	Chair Schaufler
	062	Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator
	072	Gary Konkling, Representative, Oregon Wine Growers
	012	Association
	100	Konkling

	118	Donna Vandall, Technological Services, Oregon Liquor Control
	127	Commission (OLCC)
	127	Paul Romaine, Attorney, Oregon Beer and Wine Distributors Association
	136	Rep. Rosenbaum
	137	Konkling
	140	Chair Schaufler
	143	John DeLorenzo, Attorney, Northwest Grocery Association
	152	Chair Schaufler
	155	Romaine
87A	164	Chair Schaufler
	166	MOTION: Rep. Esquivel moves to ADOPT HB 2677-6 amendments dated 04/30/07. (EXHIBIT G)
	167	VOTE: 6-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Rep. P. Smith
	170	Chair Schaufler, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
87A	170	MOTION: Rep. Esquivel moves HB 2677 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	172	VOTE: 6-0-1
	1,2	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		EXCUSED: 1 - Rep. P. Smith
	173	Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED.
		REP. SCHAUFLER will lead discussion on the floor.
	175	Chair Schaufler
<u>HB 3357 – W</u>	ORK SESSION	
	176	Chair Schaufler
	180	Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator
	185	Chair Schaufler
	189	MOTION: Rep. Rosenbaum moves to ADOPT HB 3357-1
	100	amendments dated 04/23/07. (EXHIBIT H)
	190	VOTE: 6-0-1
	191	EXCUSED: 1 - Rep. P. Smith Chair Schaufler, hearing no objections declares the motion
	171	CARRIED.
	196	MOTION: Rep. Rosenbaum moves HB 3357 to the floor with
		a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and
		BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and
		Means.
	198	VOTE: 6-0-1
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
	100	EXCUSED: 1 - Rep. P. Smith
	199	Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED.
HD 2423 337	200 ODK SESSION	Chair Schaufler
HB 3432 – W	ORK SESSION 203	Chair Schaufler
	203	
	207	Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator Chair Schaufler
	212	MOTION: Rep. Berger moves HB 3432 to the floor WITHOUT RECOMMENDATION as to passage
		and BE REFERRED to the committee on

**Elections, Ethics and Rules.** 

	214	VOTE: 7-0-0 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
	215	Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED.
	217	Chair Schaufler
HB 2021 – WC		
112 2021 110	220	Chair Schaufler
	222	Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator
	227	Chair Schaufler
	237	Jessica Adamson, Public Affairs Director, Associated General Contractors (AGC)
87A	250	Adamson
•	270	Chair Schaufler
	272	Adamson
	273	Rep. Berger
	277	Adamson
	294	Rep. Berger
	295	Chair Schaufler
	297	<b>MOTION: Rep. Berger moves to ADOPT HB 2021-3</b>
	_, .	amendments dated 04/17/07. (EXHIBIT I)
	300	VOTE: 6-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Rep. P. Smith
	301	Chair Schaufler, hearing no objections, declares the motion CARRIED.
	302	MOTION: Rep. Berger moves HB 2021 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	304	VOTE: 6-0-1
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		EXCUSED: 1 - Rep. P. Smith
	305	Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED.
		REP. ESQUIVEL will lead discussion on the floor.
	315	Chair Schaufler
	317	Rep. Berger
	320	Chair Schaufler adjourns the meeting at 4:02 p.m.

## **EXHIBIT SUMMARY**

- A. HB 2854, written testimony, John Graves, 1 p
- B. HB 2712, -2 amendments, staff, 2 pp
- C. HB 3451, -3 amendments, staff, 6 pp
- D. HB 2435, -1 amendments, staff, 4 pp
- E. HB 2623, fiscal statement, Mary Botkin, 3 pp
- F. HB 2548, -2 amendments, staff, 2 pp
- G. HB 2677, -6 amendments, staff, 5 pp
- H. HB 3357, -1 amendments, staff, 3 pp
- I. HB 2021, -3 amendments, staff, 9 pp